OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS                                      (R.11-02-019)

(DATA REQUEST DRA-DAO-21)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION DAO-21-1:

Exhibit Reference: Chapter IV, SoCalGas/SDG&E Prepared Testimony in R.11-02-019

And Chapter IX, Cost Workpapers

Please provide the following information:
Regarding the Category 4 NTSB Criteria Miles on page 50, (in which 322 miles are identified for SoCalGas and 63 are identified for SDG&E), where Sempra states that “Activities in Progress to Validate Safety Margin”, please provide an update of the safety validation and identify the number of SoCalGas and SDG&E miles that still need to be verified. 

RESPONSE DAO-21-1:

The Safety Margin Validation effort is still in progress.  SoCalGas has a total of 2,851 non-Criteria Miles, with 933 miles yet to be validated.  SDG&E has a total of 48 non-Criteria Miles, with two miles yet to be validated.
QUESTION DAO-21-2:

Regarding the cost estimates for Phase 1 Pipeline Replacements to Mitigate Pre-1046 [sic] Construction/Fabrication Methods identified on page 116, please provide (a) a citation to the workpapers for the “Capital Cost” for each year from 2012-2015 and (b) a copy of all cost estimates and or any assessments performed to derive the cost estimates for each year.

RESPONSE DAO-21-2:

a. The estimated Capital spend in years 2012-2015 for activities included under Mitigation of Pre-1946 Construction Methods is detailed on pages WP-IX-1-46 through WP-IX-1-48 of the workpapers supporting Chapter IX of the Testimony.
b. Individual cost estimates to replace each wrinkle bend proposed to be included in the Phase 1A scope were not developed for the PSEP filing.  The cost estimate of $50,000 per Phase 1A wrinkle bend is a high-level allowance for replacement of these pipe features.  
QUESTION DAO-21-3:

Regarding the In-Line Inspection O&M costs on page 111 of the testimony, please provide the following for both SoCalGas and SDG&E:
a. A citation to the workpapers supporting the quantity proposed for “TFI Runs”, “Validation Digs”, and “Repairs”.

b. A copy of all estimates, studies/assessments or analyses performed, to determine the quantity of “TFI Runs”, “Validation Digs”, and “Repairs”.

c. A citation to the workpapers supporting the unit cost proposed for “TFI Runs”, “Validation Digs”, and “Repairs”.

d. A copy of all cost estimates, studies/assessments or analyses performed, to determine the cost of “TFI Runs”, “Validation Digs”, and “Repairs”.

RESPONSE DAO-21-3:

a. Details regarding estimates of the number of TFI runs, validation digs, and repairs proposed to be included in the Phase 1A scope can be found on pages WP-IX-1-38 through WP-IX-1-43 of the workpapers supporting Chapter IX of the Testimony.  
b. The quantity of TFI runs proposed in the PSEP is based on the location of existing launcher/receiver facilities on piggable pipelines proposed to be pressure tested in Phase 1A.  This approach is consistent with the overarching objective to maximize cost effectiveness by utilizing “existing infrastructure and prior investments in the SoCalGas and SDG&E pipeline system” (see Section II.A.4 of the Testimony).   

Two validation digs are typically the minimum required to obtain data points to validate ILI tool performance.

The assumption that one repair would be required per mile of pipe inspected with a TFI tool constitutes a high-level allowance for post-inspection repair work.  Actual inspection data may dictate the need for more than one repair per mile in some cases or fewer than one repair per mile in others.  

c. Details regarding the cost estimates, including unit costs, for the TFI runs, validation digs, and repairs proposed to be included in the Phase 1A scope can be found on pages WP-IX-1-38 through WP-IX-1-43 of the workpapers supporting Chapter IX of the Testimony.  
d. In preparing the forecast for the incremental costs associated with TFI, a rule of thumb estimate of $200,000 per smart tool run was used.  It was assumed that cleaning and other ILI costs would be addressed through the inspections that are included in the GRC.  The incremental costs for the TFI inspection include:

- Vendor costs associated with TFI run (Field Inspection and Data Processing/Reporting)
- Contract tool tracking costs
- Company labor (Field support and Integrity engineer management/data analysis) 

Subsequent to the filing of the PSEP, SoCalGas/SDG&E requested that vendors bidding on 2012 Transmission Integrity Management ILI projects also include, if applicable, estimates to run a TFI tool in addition to the axial MFL tool that is typically used in a TIMP ILI assessment.  The following chart summarizes the estimates received from these vendors.  As shown below, the costs vary widely based upon the specifics of the pipeline to be inspected, and in many cases, vendors do not have a TFI tool available for specific-diameter pipe:


	
	
	 
	Vendor TFI Quotes

	 
	Diameter
	Pipeline Length (miles)
	Vendor 1
	Vendor 2
	Vendor 3

	Project 1A
	22
	2
	 $  92,685 
	 
	 

	Project 1B
	26
	2
	 $  92,685 
	 
	 

	Project 2
	30
	64.6
	 $190,655 
	 $                131,158 
	 

	Project 3
	30
	5.5
	 
	 $                 86,293 
	 

	Project 4
	16
	9.8
	 $  92,685 
	 $                 79,076 
	 $115,370 

	Project 7
	30
	2.4
	 
	 $                 84,724 
	 

	Project 8B
	30
	18.1
	 
	 $                 93,240 
	 

	Project 9
	16
	27
	 $  97,865 
	 
	 $152,379 

	Project 10
	16
	27
	 $  97,865 
	 
	 $140,269 

	Project 11
	16
	13.4
	 $  92,685 
	 
	 $123,122 

	Project 12A
	30
	6.3
	 $  92,613 
	 $                 86,263 
	 

	Project 12B
	36
	4.7
	 
	 $                 63,711 
	 

	Project 13
	20
	4.3
	 
	 $                 81,302 
	 

	Project 14
	30
	27
	 
	 $                 72,489 
	 

	Project 15
	36
	7
	 $  92,613 
	 $                 90,456 
	 

	Project 16
	12
	14.5
	 
	 $                 52,134 
	 

	Project 17
	16
	41.3
	 $134,902 
	 
	 $183,149 

	Project 18
	20
	39.4
	 
	 $                 97,750 
	 



These costs are specific to the ILI vendor for the field run, data processing and reporting.  Additional costs for the tracking and Company labor have not been forecast for these projects.
The estimated cost of $50,000 per validation dig represents an allowance for the excavations that are necessary to confirm the acceptability of the inspection data.  The unit cost is consistent with a typical excavation completed in 2009.

The cost of $75,000 per repair represents a high-level estimate for post-inspection repair work.  The actual repair cost incurred as part of the TFI effort will depend on project-specific aspects, such as location, type and extent of repair required.

QUESTION DAO-21-4:
Regarding the statement on page 50, wherein Sempra states, “The records review of transmission segments in non-High Consequence Area Class 1 and 2 locations is underway and is expected to be completed by July 2012,” Please answer the following questions with regard to this statement for both SoCalGas and SDG&E:
a. Please provide an update of the records review and include the following:


i. The number of miles that have undergone records review and the number of miles remaining.  

ii. The number of miles that do not have pressure test records.
b. Please identify the total number of miles located in non-HCA Class 1 and 2.  

c. The number of non-HCA Class 1 and 2 that are included in the PSEP.

d. Have the non-HCA Class 1 and 2 pipelines that are included in the PSEP, undergone a records review?

RESPONSE DAO-21-4:

a.
(i) 
Non-HCA Class 1 and 2 records review (Safety Margin validated) – 

- SoCalGas – 1,918 miles have been reviewed; 933 miles remain


- SDG&E – 48 miles have been reviewed; 2 miles remain

  (ii)
This effort is still in progress with 933 miles remaining at SoCalGas and two miles remaining at SDG&E.  For clarification, as directed in Ordering Paragraph Two of D.11-06-017, SoCalGas and SDG&E are completing their work to determine which pipeline segments have records documenting a pressure test to at least 1.25 times MAOP (i.e. to “validate the safety margin”), whereas the question implies the records review process is to determine which segments do not have pressure test records.  
b.
Non-NTSB Criteria total miles

- SoCalGas – 2,851 miles

- SDG&E – 48 miles
c. The number of Class 1 and 2 non-HCA miles included in the proposed Phase 1A scope are as follows:

Replacement – 87 miles (not including the L-6914 extension project and the L-1600 replacement)

Pressure Test – 184 miles (not including L-1600 pressure test)

Abandon – 30 miles

d. The Class 1 and 2 non-HCA miles identified in part (c) of this response have undergone a records review and can be characterized per one of the four Categories identified in Table IV-4 on page 50 of the Testimony.
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